



**FILED**

06-18-10

04:59 PM

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In the Matter of the Application of San Diego Gas & )  
Electric Company (U 902 E) for Approval Pursuant )  
To Public Utilities Code Section 851 to Lease Transfer ) A.09-10-010  
Capability Rights to Citizens Energy Corporation. ) (Filed on October 9, 2009)  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**OPENING BRIEF OF UTILITY CONSUMERS' ACTION NETWORK (UCAN)**

Michael Shames, Esq.  
Ryan Hanley  
UCAN  
3100 Fifth Ave.  
Suite B  
San Diego, CA 92103  
619-696-6966  
mshames@ucan.org

June 18, 2010

## Table of Contents

I.	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .....	3
A.	Description of the Application .....	3
B.	Why SDG&E's Application Should be Rejected .....	3
II.	ANALYSIS OF THE LAW .....	4
III.	THE DCA PROVIDES NO BENEFITS TO SDG&E RATEPAYERS.....	6
A.	The Alleged Benefit of a Fixed Rate of Return is Speculative .....	6
1.	Return on Equity .....	7
2.	Debt .....	12
B.	Other Transmission Projects are not Dependent upon Approval of the Application....	13
IV.	THE DCA IMPOSES AN ADDITIONAL \$5 MILLION ON SDG&E RATEPAYERS....	15
A.	Citizens' "Development" Costs .....	15
B.	SDG&E Ratepayers May Pay \$22 Million More under the DCA.....	17
V.	CONCLUSION.....	21

## Table of Authorities

### STATUTES

California Public Utilities Code Section 851 ..... passim

### CALIFORNIA CASES

Hanlon v. Eshleman  
169 Cal. 200 (1915) ..... 5, 6

### FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION DECISIONS

Pioneer Transmission, LLC  
126 FERC ¶ 61, 281 ..... 8

### CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION DECISIONS

D.00-07-010 ..... 5

D.02-09-024 ..... 5
